
BID2020-02 LEAD SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT-2020(UTILITY SIDE) FOR THE CITY OF TRENTON, DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SEWER BID OPENING 1/17/2020 AT 11:00AM

BID2020-02 LEAD SERVICE LINE 

REPLACEMENT PROJECT-

2020(UTILITY SIDE) FOR THE CITY 

OF TRENTON, DEPARTMENT OF 

WATER AND SEWER 

NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS: 6

NAME OF BIDDER SPINIELLO COMPANIES DEWCON,INC. WATERS AND BUGBEE, INC. SANEXEN WATER, INC. SOUTH STATE INC. ROMAN E&G CORP

ADDRESS

354 EISENHOWER 

PARYKWAY P.O. BOX 439 75 SOUTH GOLD DRIVE

30 SOUTH KEYSTONE AVENUE, 

SUITE 2 P.O. BOX 68 14 OGDEN ST

CITY, STATE, ZIP LIVINGSTON, NJ 07039 BASKING RIDGE, NJ 07920 HAMILTON, NJ 08691 EMMAUS, PA 18049 BRIGETON, NJ 08302 NEWARK, NJ 07104

CONTACT NAME EMIL J. SOLIMINE RYAN C. DEWEY

CHARLES P. WATERS, 

EXECUTIVE V.P. REJEAN LOISELLE ANDREW SHAWL JOSEPH BELOTT

TELEPHONE 973-808-8383 908-832-5710 609-584-1100 610-421-8185 856-451-5300 973-482-1123

FAX 973-808-9591 908-832-0784 609-584-2200 450-466-2240 856-455-3461 973-482-7154

E-MAIL

ESTIMATING@SPINIELLOC
O.COM

RDEWEY@DEWCONINC.C
OM

BIDS@WATERSANDBUGBEE.
COM

RLOISELLE@SANEXEN.COM ASHAWL@APECSJ.COM INFO@ROMANEG.COM

DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP 

STATEMENT
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

BID GUARANTEE

10% FEDERAL INSURANCE 

COMPANY 

W.P.O.A/ADRIANA 

GIAMMICHELE

10% PHILADELPHIA 

INSURANCE COMPANIES 

W.P.O.A/LISA NOSAL

10% FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT 

COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

W.P.O.A/JANE L. FEDROCZKY

10% LIBERTY MUTUAL 

INSURANCE COMPANY 

W.P.O.A/CRAIG H. MEEKER

10% TRAVELERS CASUALTY 
AND SURETY COMPANY OF 

AMERICA W.P.O.A/DAWN 
MCFARLAND

10% UNITED STATES FIRE 

INSURANCE COMPANY 

W.P.O.A/PAMELA J. BOYLE

CONSENT OF SURETY
FEDERAL INSURANCE 

COMPANY
PHILADELPHIA INSURANCE 

COMPANIES
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT 

COMPANY OF MARYLAND
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE 

COMPANY

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND 
SURETY COMPANY OF 

AMERICA

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE 

COMPANY

PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR 

AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND 

REQUIRED WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

MANDATORY EQUAL 

EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 

LANGUAGE EXHIBIT A INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

MANDATORY EQUAL 

EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 

LANGUAGE EXHIBIT B INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NOTICE OF INTENT TO 

SUBCONTRACT

YES- WILLIAM J. GUARINI, 

INC.(PLUMBING)

YES-DI'STEFANO PLUMBING, 

INC. (PLUMBER)

YES-ATLANTIC INFRARED, 

INC(ASPHALT INFRARED 

PROCESS/MILLING&PAVING); 

CRISEL GROUP, 

INC.(MILLING&PAVING)

YES- RICHARD METZ 

CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC 

(CONSTRUCTION) NONE

YES-BRENT MATERIAL 

COMPANY(MATERIAL); JAS 

HOMES, INC(HEAVY 

CONSTRUCTION); JOSEPH 

LYNCH(PLUMBER)

DISCLOSURE OF INVESTED 

ACTIVITIES IN IRAN INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES 

ACT OF 1990 LANGUAGE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

DEBARMENT NOTICE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 

OF ADDENDA#1 DATED 1/8/2020 INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

REQUIRED EVIDENCE 

EEO/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 

REGULATIONS QUESTIONAIRE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

ETHICS COMPLAINT DISCLOSURE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NON-COLLUSION AFFADAVIT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NEW JERSEY BUSINESS 

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATION 

FROM CONTRACTOR INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NEW JERSEY BUSINESS 

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATION 

FROM SUB-CONTRACTOR

WILLIAM J. GUARINI, 

INC.(REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED VENDOR)

DI'STEFANO PLUMBING, 

INC.(INCLUDED)

ATLANTIC INFRARED, 

INC(INCLUDED); CRISEL 

GROUP, INC.(INCLUDED)

RICHARD METZ CONSTRUCTION 

CO., LLC(INCLUDED) NONE

BRENT MATERIAL 

COMPANY(INCLUDED); JAS 

HOMES, INC(INCLUDED)

NJPW CONTRACTOR 

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

CERT.#62325 EXP. 

03/27/2020

CERT.#632659 EXP. 

09/15/2021 CERT.#60176 EXP. 04/03/2020 REQUIRED PRIOR TO AWARD CERT.#51407 EXP. 04/10/2020 CERT.#693649 EXP. 03/09/2020

NJPW SUB-CONTRACTOR 

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

WILLIAM J. GUARINI, 

INC.(REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED VENDOR)

DI'STEFANO PLUMBING, 

INC.(CERT.#603781 EXP. 

03/10/2020)

ATLANTIC INFRARED, 

INC(CERT.#640490 EXP. 

09/18/2020); CRISEL GROUP, 

INC.(CERT.#606123 EXP. 

05/06/2020)

RICHARD METZ CONSTRUCTION 

CO., LLC NONE

BRENT MATERIAL 

COMPANY(CERT.#708136 EXP. 

12/28/2020); JAS HOMES, 

INC(CERT.#726758 EXP. 

12/4/2020)

PAY TO PLAY DISCLOSURE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

HOLD HARMLESS INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NON-DISCRIMINATION 

CERTIFICATION INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

PREVAILING WAGE STATEMENT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CITY OF TRENTON RESIDENT 

EMPLOYMENT POLICY N/A INCLUDED INCLUDED N/A INCLUDED INCLUDED

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR

THREE (3) REFERENCES INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED N/A INCLUDED

60-DAY EXTENSION COMPLIANCE N/A YES YES YES N/A NO

COMPLIANCE WITH EMERGENCY 

SERVICES YES YES YES NO N/A NO

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE FOR 

ITEMS#1-7 $6,769,540.00 $6,925,770.00 $7,226,516.00 $8,252,687.48 $8,652,550.00 $10,357,062.50 

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL PRICE FOR S-

1-S4A $430,260.00 $431,930.00 $381,977.00 $369,550.00 $450,160.00 $294,406.40 

GRAND TOTAL $7,199,800.00 $7,357,700.00 $7,608,493.00 $8,622,237.48 $9,102,710.00 $10,651,468.90 

EXCEPTIONS (IF ANY) NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

FATAL FLAW NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE
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